
Board Report

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors 

Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Legistar File Number: A 21-149 May 04, 2021

Item No. 

Agenda Ready4/14/2021Introduced: Current Status:

1 BoS AgreementVersion: Matter Type:

Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to execute a Renewal & 

Amendment No. 2 to the Master License Agreement A-14190 with Ovid Technologies, Inc. to 

provide an Internet-based subscription product of Medical Psychiatry Journals, extending the term to 

June 30, 2022 for an increased amount of $11,308, for a new total Agreement amount not to exceed 

$28,496 for the term of January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2022.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to execute a Renewal & 

Amendment No. 2 to the Master License Agreement A-14190 with Ovid Technologies, Inc. to 

provide an Internet-based subscription product of Medical Psychiatry Journals, extending the term to 

June 30, 2022 for an increased amount of $11,308, for a new total Agreement amount not to exceed 

$28,496 for the term of January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2022.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Ovid Technologies, Inc. (“Ovid”) provides a licensed web-based subscription to Medical Psychiatry 

Journals to Monterey County Health Department Behavioral Health Bureau (“MCBH”).  This renewal 

Amendment extends the Master License Agreement A-14190 (“Agreement”) with Ovid, which 

expired on April 15, 2021, through June 30, 2022.  Approval of this recommended Renewal & 

Amendment No. 2 will extend the Agreement and provide MCBH’s authorized users, consisting of 

psychiatrists, mid-level practitioners, nurses, and other medical professionals un-interrupted access to 

the latest research to address clinical questions.  

The Agreement does not include the County’s standard insurance and indemnification provisions as 

well as limitation of liability and limited warranties.  The original Board action of December 4, 2018 

accepted the non-standard Agreement and risk terms regarding limitations on liability, limited 

warranties, removal of indemnification and insurance provisions, as recommended by the Director of 

Health.

Either Party may terminate the Agreement upon thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to the other for 

no cause or for cause the Party shall have the right to terminate the Agreement and/or any subscription 

Order, immediately, by written notice if such breach or default is not cured to reasonable satisfaction 

within thirty (30) days of such notice.

This work supports the Monterey County Health Department (“MCHD”) 2018-2022 Strategic 

Initiative: 4. Engage MCHD workforce and improve operational functions to meet current and 

Page 1  Monterey County Printed on 4/19/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 29EA7045-85ED-42C0-80BC-058DB15F4A3A



Legistar File Number: A 21-149

developing population health needs, and It also supports three of the ten essential public health 

services, specifically:  2. Diagnose and investigate health problems and health hazards in the 

community; 3. Inform, educate, and empower people about health issues; and 8. Assure competent 

public and personal health care workforce. 

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Office of the County Counsel and the Auditor-Controller have reviewed and approved this 

Amendment No. 2 as to legal form and fiscal provisions, respectively.  

FINANCING:

The funds for this Agreement are included in the Health Department’s Behavioral Health Bureau’s 

(HEA012, Unit 8410) FY 2020-21 Adopted Budget; the remaining funds ($9,691) to extend the 

subscription to June 30, 2022 is included in the Bureau’s FY 2021-22 Requested Budget.  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

Check the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives:

☐Economic Development: 

· Through collaboration, strengthen economic development to ensure a diversified and healthy 

economy. 

☒Administration:

· Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource management and is 

recognized for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability and transparency. 

☒Health & Human Services:

· Improve health and quality of life through County supported policies, programs, and services; 

promoting access to equitable opportunities for healthy choices and healthy environments in 

collaboration with communities. 

☐Infrastructure:

· Plan and develop a sustainable, physical infrastructure that improves the quality of life for 

County residents and supports economic development results. 

☐Public Safety:

· Create a safe environment for people to achieve their potential, leading businesses and 

communities to thrive and grow by reducing violent crimes as well as crimes in general. 

Prepared by:  Alica Hendricks, Management Analyst III, 796-1295

Approved by: 

_____________________________Date:__________

Elsa Mendoza Jimenez, Director of Health, 755-4526

Attachments:  

Renewal & Amendment No 2 is on file with the Clerk of the Board

Page 2  Monterey County Printed on 4/19/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 29EA7045-85ED-42C0-80BC-058DB15F4A3A

4/19/2021 | 4:50 PM PDT



Legistar File Number: A 21-149

Renewal & Amendment No 1 is on file with the Clerk of the Board

Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board

Page 3  Monterey County Printed on 4/19/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 29EA7045-85ED-42C0-80BC-058DB15F4A3A


		2021-04-19T16:52:09-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




